

Utah Department of Corrections Communications Office

BRIAN REDD

Executive Director

KAITLIN FELSTED

Communications Director

Governor

DEIDRE M. HENDERSON
Lieutenant Governor

MEDIA ADVISORY

May 30, 2023

Kaitlin Felsted
Utah Department of Corrections
Communications Director
<u>kefelsted@utah.gov</u>
(801) 560-7608

Yándary Chatwin
Salt Lake City School District
Executive Director, Communications and Community Relations
yandary.chatwin@slcschools.org
(801) 682-0816





Utah Corrections and Salt Lake City School District to host inaugural high school graduation

What:

The Utah Department of Corrections (UDC) and Salt Lake City School District will host the inaugural high school graduation ceremony at 9 a.m., Monday, June 5, 2023, at the Utah State Correctional Facility (USCF) in Salt Lake City. While 39 students are eligible to graduate this school year, 29 students are expected to participate in the ceremony.

Not only will this be the first graduation at USCF, but it will also be the first graduation ceremony through the Salt Lake City School District.

Who:

- Approximately 29 students, both male and female, who are currently incarcerated
- Brian Redd, Executive Director, UDC
- Nate Salazar, President, Board of Education of Salt Lake City School District
- Chris Sullivan, Supervisor, South Park Academy

When:

9 a.m., June 5, 2023

Where:

Utah State Correctional Facility 1480 N 8000 W Salt Lake City, UT 84116

Media access:

Event will occur at Utah State Correctional Facility, see below on access details.

Access to the Utah State Correctional Facility:

- In order for you to access our facility, we will need to process a clearance.
- You will need to provide the full names of those attending, along with their dates of birth and driver license number. If you would like to film or photograph, please provide a list of equipment in advance.

<u>Please submit all background information (date of birth and driver license number) and equipment lists by 4 p.m. on June 1, 2023.</u>

###